
Results…a3crg Summer Time Trials 2018 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations) 

"Young Guns  10 ~  Last  Chance Saloon"  (The Last Evening Ten on the P881) 

Course  P881/10 (A3)  Ham Barn Liss  ~  Wednesday 11
t h

 July  2018 

Timekeepers:  Trevor Beauchamp, Kathleen Collard-Berry, Maria Golden, Angela Carpenter 

Start Line Stewards:  Nick Burton, John Sadler, John Hepper 

Marshals & Crew:  Mike Boyce, Peter Phipps 

Catering:   Andy Phipps (RN & RM CA), Jerry Bromyard 

Mission Control:  Paddy, Martin Whitty, Sarah Matthews 

Event Secretaries: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel.:07770 885428 ~ 01428 651843 ~ email: dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

Paddy Brennan, 54 High View Road, Onslow Village, Guildford ~ email: paddy@a3crg.co.uk 

Next  Week:  "Girl ie  Night" P881r ,  -  18
t h

 July  (HQ Bohunt School)  

Prizes for this event just for the Girls 

Prizes for the under uber 40's Males. 

Pos Rider Team/Club Prizes  Time 

1
st
 Juvenile Thomas Day Poole Wheelers ?  00:20:50 

1
st
 Junior Owen Lewid Velo Club Venta ?  00:21:02 

1
st
 Espoir Rhys Thomas Southampton University RC ?  00:20:51 

2
nd

 Espoir Ben Briffett Blazing Saddles ? @ 00:00:09 

1
st
 Senior Chris Bartley AS Test Team ?  00:18:25 

2
nd

 Senior Matt Peel C and N Cycles RT ? @ 00:02:15 

3
rd

 Senior  James Horton Velo Club St Raphael ? @ 00:02:20 

4
th

 Senior Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC ? @ 00:02:30 

"Scratch Result" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Cat Mph Actual @ 

1 Chris Bartley AS Test Team Sen 32.58 00:18:25  

2 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths Vet 30.59 00:19:37 @ 1:12 

3 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO Vet 30.13 00:19:55 @ 1:30 

4 Paul Jones Primera-sports.com Vet 29.98 00:20:01 @ 1:36 

5 James Wright Charlotteville CC Vet 29.75 00:20:10 @ 1:45 

6 Jason Kettle Mid Devon CC Vet 29.68 00:20:13 @ 1:48 

7 Neil Mackley Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 29.53 00:20:19 @ 1:54 

8 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles Vet 29.41 00:20:24 @ 1:59 

9 Matt Peel C and N Cycles RT Sen 29.03 00:20:40 @ 2:15 

10 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Tri Club Vet 28.99 00:20:42 @ 2:17 
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11 James Horton Velo Club St Raphael Sen 28.92 00:20:45 @ 2:20 

12 Jason Gault Primera-Teamjobs Vet 28.89 00:20:46 @ 2:21 

13 Thomas Day Poole Wheelers Juv 28.80 00:20:50 @ 2:25 

14 Rhys Thomas Southampton University RC Esp 28.78 00:20:51 @ 2:26 

15 Steve Legg ...a3crg Vet 28.73 00:20:53 @ 2:28 

16 Stuart Ashley Innovation Racing Vet 28.71 00:20:54 @ 2:29 

17 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC Sen 28.69 00:20:55 @ 2:30 

18 Andrew Thomas ...a3crg Sen 28.66 00:20:56 @ 2:31 

19 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club Vet 28.59 00:20:59 @ 2:34 

20 Owen Lewid Velo Club Venta Jun 28.53 00:21:02 @ 2:37 

21 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC Vet 28.39 00:21:08 @ 2:43 

22 Angus MacInnes Royal Air Force CA Vet 28.30 00:21:12 @ 2:47 

23 Katie Greves AS Test Team WS 28.26 00:21:14 @ 2:49 

24 Richard Gifford Trainsharp Vet 28.06 00:21:23 @ 2:58 

25 Thomas Whatley Paceline RT Sen 28.02 00:21:25 @ 3:0 

26 Joel Garner ...a3crg Vet 27.89 00:21:31 @ 3:6 

27 Adrian Blacker Norwood Paragon CC Vet 27.80 00:21:35 @ 3:10 

28 Paul Martin TeamSpy Vet 27.74 00:21:38 @ 3:13 

29 David Lugton Portsdown Hill CC Sen 27.69 00:21:40 @ 3:15 

30 Darren Cope Team Bottrill Sen 27.63 00:21:43 @ 3:18 

31= Nigel Sign Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 27.46 00:21:51 @ 3:26 

31= Ben Houston East Grinstead CC Vet 27.46 00:21:51 @ 3:26 

33 Thomas Goodyer Portsmouth North End CC Sen 27.34 00:21:57 @ 3:32 

34 Ben Briffett Blazing Saddles Esp 27.27 00:22:00 @ 3:35 

35 Graham Harman Sotonia CC Vet 27.25 00:22:01 @ 3:36 

36 Joscelin Lowden Storey Racing WS 27.19 00:22:04 @ 3:39 

37= Ben Skelton London Dynamo Vet 27.11 00:22:08 @ 3:43 

37= Gary Ferrett Hampshire Road Club Vet 27.11 00:22:08 @ 3:43 

39= George Creasey Bournemouth Cycleworks Esp 26.83 00:22:22 @ 3:57 

39= David Wells Petersfield Tri Club Vet 26.83 00:22:22 @ 3:57 

39= Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC Vet 26.83 00:22:22 @ 3:57 

42 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 26.75 00:22:26 @ 4:1 

43 Jacintha Hamilton-Love Dulwich Paragon CC WS 26.67 00:22:30 @ 4:5 

44 Daniel Ellis Eastbourne Rovers CC Sen 26.43 00:22:42 @ 4:17 

45 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA Vet 26.28 00:22:50 @ 4:25 

46 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg Vet 26.18 00:22:55 @ 4:30 

47 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police CC Vet 26.13 00:22:58 @ 4:33 

48 Olivia Webb Eastbourne Rovers CC WV 25.75 00:23:18 @ 4:53 

49 Caitlin Peters i-team Cyclists Club WJ 25.71 00:23:20 @ 4:55 

50 Arthur Venables ...a3crg Esp 25.57 00:23:28 @ 5:3 

51 Alan Emmott Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 25.33 00:23:41 @ 5:16 

52 Matthew Butler Charlotteville CC Sen 25.14 00:23:52 @ 5:27 

53 Michael Gowan Festival Road Club Vet 24.71 00:24:17 @ 5:52 



54 Rachel Clay VC Meudon WV 24.51 00:24:29 @ 6:4 

55 Freya Richardson Portsmouth North End CC WJv 24.46 00:24:32 @ 6:7 

56 Eva Nyirenda ...a3crg WS 24.39 00:24:36 @ 6:11 

57 Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 24.24 00:24:45 @ 6:20 

58 Zoe Taylor ...a3crg WV 24.03 00:24:58 @ 6:33 

59 Peter Drabble WORX Factory Racing Juv 24.00 00:25:00 @ 6:35 

60 Lucy Mitchell Petersfield Tri Club WV 23.78 00:25:14 @ 6:49 

61 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC WV 23.70 00:25:19 @ 6:54 

62 David Auger ...a3crg Vet 23.62 00:25:24 @ 6:59 

63 Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 23.45 00:25:35 @ 7:10 

64 Martin Whitty ...a3crg Vet 23.23 00:25:50 @ 7:25 

65 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club WV 22.60 00:26:33 @ 8:8 

66 Deanna Ferrett Hampshire Road Club WV 21.66 00:27:42 @ 9:17 

67 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg WV 21.52 00:27:53 @ 9:28 

68 Ken Rayson ...a3crg Vet 21.34 00:28:07 @ 9:42 

Team Classification 

Pos Team Counting Riders Time 

1 ...a3crg Steve Legg, Andrew Thomas, Joel Garner 01:03:20 

2 Fareham Wheelers CC Neil Mackley, Nigel Sign, Michael Stevens 01:04:36 

3 Portsmouth North End James Ayton, Thomas Goodyer, Freya Richardson 01:07:37 

4 Petersfield Tri Club Peter Younghusband, David Wells, Lucy Mitchell 01:08:18 

5 Hampshire Road Club James Fawcett, Gary Ferrett, Rachael Lamont 01:09:40 

"Vets Results On Standard" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Std Actual Vets +/- 

1 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths 56 00:27:14 00:19:37 +00:07:37 

2 Neil Mackley Fareham Wheelers CC 54 00:27:04 00:20:19 +00:06:45 

3 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO 47 00:26:32 00:19:55 +00:06:37 

4 Paul Jones Primera-sports.com 47 00:26:32 00:20:01 +00:06:31 

5 Jason Kettle Mid Devon CC 47 00:26:32 00:20:13 +00:06:19 

6= Peter Younghusband Petersfield Tri Club 53 00:26:59 00:20:42 +00:06:17 

6= Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 49 00:26:41 00:20:24 +00:06:17 

8 James Wright Charlotteville CC 45 00:26:23 00:20:10 +00:06:13 

9 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club 52 00:26:54 00:20:59 +00:05:55 

10 Nigel Sign Fareham Wheelers CC 61 00:27:44 00:21:51 +00:05:53 

11 Angus MacInnes Royal Air Force CA 53 00:26:59 00:21:12 +00:05:47 

12 Richard Gifford Trainsharp 55 00:27:09 00:21:23 +00:05:46 

13 Jason Gault Primera-Teamjobs 46 00:26:27 00:20:46 +00:05:41 

14 Michael Gowan Festival Road Club 74 00:29:53 00:24:17 +00:05:36 

15 Alan Emmott Fareham Wheelers CC 71 00:29:14 00:23:41 +00:05:33 

16= Olivia Webb Eastbourne Rovers CC 49 00:28:48 00:23:18 +00:05:30 

16= Steve Legg ...a3crg 45 00:26:23 00:20:53 +00:05:30 

18 Adrian Blacker Norwood Paragon CC 54 00:27:04 00:21:35 +00:05:29 

19 Stuart Ashley Innovation Racing 42 00:26:09 00:20:54 +00:05:15 

20 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 64 00:28:06 00:22:55 +00:05:11 



21 Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC 74 00:29:53 00:24:45 +00:05:08 

22= Joel Garner ...a3crg 47 00:26:32 00:21:31 +00:05:01 

22= Gary Ferrett Hampshire Road Club 55 00:27:09 00:22:08 +00:05:01 

24= Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC 57 00:27:20 00:22:26 +00:04:54 

24= Paul Martin TeamSpy 47 00:26:32 00:21:38 +00:04:54 

26 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC 40 00:25:59 00:21:08 +00:04:51 

27 Graham Harman Sotonia CC 47 00:26:32 00:22:01 +00:04:31 

28 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & RM CA 56 00:27:14 00:22:50 +00:04:24 

29 Ben Houston East Grinstead CC 41 00:26:04 00:21:51 +00:04:13 

30 Ben Skelton London Dynamo 44 00:26:18 00:22:08 +00:04:10 

31= Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC 55 00:29:20 00:25:19 +00:04:01 

31= Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC 45 00:26:23 00:22:22 +00:04:01 

33 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police CC 51 00:26:50 00:22:58 +00:03:52 

34 David Wells Petersfield Tri Club 41 00:26:04 00:22:22 +00:03:42 

35 Rachel Clay VC Meudon 41 00:28:08 00:24:29 +00:03:39 

36 Zoe Taylor ...a3crg 44 00:28:24 00:24:58 +00:03:26 

37 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club 58 00:29:38 00:26:33 +00:03:05 

38 Lucy Mitchell Petersfield Tri Club 40 00:28:02 00:25:14 +00:02:48 

39 Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC 64 00:28:06 00:25:35 +00:02:31 

40 David Auger ...a3crg 62 00:27:51 00:25:24 +00:02:27 

41 Ken Rayson ...a3crg 71 00:29:14 00:28:07 +00:01:07 

42 Deanna Ferrett Hampshire Road Club 48 00:28:43 00:27:42 +00:01:01 

43 Martin Whitty ...a3crg 50 00:26:45 00:25:50 +00:00:55 

44 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg 46 00:28:34 00:27:53 +00:00:41 

Non-Classified Riders 

Num Rider Club Comments 

32 Andrew Page Portsmouth North End CC DNS (Apol) 

34 Dean Kirkwood Kingston Wheelers CC DNS (Apol) 

35 Alex Allen Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA DNS (Apol) 

36 Mark Hill VeloRefined Aerosmiths DNS (Apol) 

37 Andy Cook Chippenham & District Wheelers DNS (Apol) 

41 Danielle Forshaw Wyndymilla DNS (Apol) 

61 Martin O'Sullivan Teddington and Turing Velo DNS (Apol) 

71 Chris Tomsett Spokes BPC Racing DNS (Apol) 

72 Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC DNS (Apol) 

81 Jon Saunders Charlotteville CC DNS 

82 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes DNS (Apol) 

83 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael DNS (Apol) 

86 Conrad Moss Mid Devon CC DNS (Apol) 

87 Dale Lush Kingston Phoenix RC DNS (Apol) 

90 Gary Chambers NOPINZ DNS (Apol) 

92 Stuart Bettis South Downs Bikes DNS (Apol) 

95 Chris Boddy Didcot Phoenix CC DNS (Apol) 

116 Mark Smith Crawley Wheelers DNS (Apol) 

117 Billy Holman ...a3crg DNS (Apol) 

 

...a3crg Organiser of the 2018 National 25m TT ~ With Event Sponsorship from 

"Secret Training" and Event support from "Aerocoach" & "Liphook Cycle" 


